Rule 2.118 Form 2.35B
The Insolvency Act 1986
Notice of move from administration to 2 3!;B
dissolution .
Name of Company Company number
Chambers Vehicle Conversions Limited 05532829
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 4313 of 2012
{full name of court)
{a) Insert full ¥We (a) Simon Frankln Plant Daniel Plant
name(s} and SFP SFP
address{es} of 9 Ensign House 9 Ensign House
administrator(s) Admirals Way Admirals Way
Marsh Wall Marsh Wall
London London
E14 9XQ E14 9XQ

{b} Insert name and
address of registered

having been appointed adminstrator(s) of (b) Chambers Vehicle Conversions Limited SFP 9 Ensign House, Admural’s
office of company

Way Marsh Wall London E14 9XQ

{c} Insert date of
appontment
{d) Insert name of

applicant/appointor

on (¢} 25 May, 2012 by {d) SME Inveice Finance Limited

hereby give notice that the prowistons of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 apply

We attach a copy of the final progress repqrt
Signed /< ;

Dated

nt / Administrator(s)
20 May 2013

Contact Details

You do not have to give any contact Simon Frankhn Plant

information in the box opposite but if SFP

you do, it will help Companies House {o 9 Ensign House

contact you if there 15 & query on the Admirals Way

form Marsh Wall

The contact information that you give London

will be visible to searchers of the E14 9XQ

public record 020 7538 2222
DX Number OX Exchange
When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -

m’” m’ ’" I” ,“”"I m’u ’ ”’I I") Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardff
*A2BVJLOZ"
A26 21/05/2013 #39
COMPANIES HOUSE

Form P7 6




Chambers Vehicle Conversions Limited (In Admimistration)
Final Progress Report
To 20 May 2013

Strictly Private and Confidential

Chambers Vehicle Conversions Limited {(in Administration)

Final Progress Report to Creditors

Simon Frankhin Plant Daniel Plant
MIPA FABRP MIPA FABRP

SFP
9 Ensign House
Admirals Way
Marsh Wall
London
E14 9XQ

Tel +44 (207) 5382222
Fax +44 (207) 5383322
Email  simonp@sfpgroup com

danielp@sfpgroup com

This report has been watten and presented for the sole purpose of complying with the relevant provisions of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and the Enterpnse Act 2002 It may not be disclosed, disseminated or copied without our pnor
written permission, other than to those entified under statute or otherwise as ordered by the Court, and no hability will
be accepted to any other person or party who acts or refrains from acting on its contents




Chambers Vehicle Conversions Limited (In Administration)
Final Progress Report
To 20 May 2013

CONTENTS

1 Introduchion

2 Asset Realisations
3 Investigations

4 Dividend Prospects

5 The Jont Administrators’ Costs
6 Additional Points and Conclusion
APPENDICES

l Income and Expendsture Account

Il Breakdown of Joint Admuinistrators’ Fees / Activity Codes

1l Breakdown of SFP Forensic Limited Fees

v Breakdown of SFP Recovenes Limited Fees

v Breakdown of SFP Property Limited Fees

Vi Breakdown of SFP Datastore Limited Fees / Disbursements
Vil SFP and Assocrated Entity Charge Out Rates

Vil Guide to Admunistrators’ Fees

IX Category 2 Disbursement Summary Charge Sheet




Chambers Vehicle Conversions Limited (In Administration)
Fmal Progress Report
To 20 May 2013

14

1.2

13

21

22

2.3

24

25

Introduction

This Report s prepared pursuant to Paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
(“the Act’) and Rule 2 118 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (“the Rules”} i relation to Chambers
Vehicle Conversions Limited (in Administration) (Co Number 05532829) (‘the Company”) The Act
and the Rules provide that ff a Joint Administrators finds that a company has no property which
might permtt a distnbution to its credttors, they shall send Notice of moving from Administration to
Dissolution to the Registrar of Companies, together with a final progress Report Further, that the
appointed Jont Administrators should send a copy of the Notice and the Report to, inter alia all
credrtors

To date, creditors have recewed the Jont Adminstrators’ Report and Proposals circulated to
creditors on 12 June 2012 (“the First Report”) and a six monthly update on 14 December 2012 (*the
Second Report”) in the light of the information contained in these previous reports, this Report
simply provides an additional update

Following the First Report, the Jont Administrators’ proposals were approved The Jomt
Administrators are moving the Company from Administration to Dissolution as they are now of the
view that there are no further outstanding 1ssues 1n relation to this matter and do not anticipate any
further recovertes

Asset Realisations / Miscellaneous
The Sate of the Business and Assets

As detaled in the Fist Report, the possibility of continued trading whilst in Administration was
determined not to be a viable option, given the lack of funding It was alse clear that it would not be
possible to market the business and assets to a third party gven the tune restraints

Accordingly, t was the collective view of the Jomt Administrators and chattel asset valuers,
Winterhill Asset Limited (“Winterhill") that an expedient sale of the Company's business and assets
to existing management would generate the best recovery

In the light of this, enquines were made with the Company's directors who advised that they were
interested n purchasing the business and assets Further, that they were directors of a company
called K & G Bodyshop Limited {("K&G") which could be used as a purchasing vehicle in the event
of an agreement being reached

Following receipt of Winterhuil's valuation, discussions were entered into with K&G  After protracted
negotiations, a final offer of £64,000 was elicited by the Joint Administrators which was to be paid
on a deferred basis The offer was discussed with Winterhill who advised that it represented a good
realisation and should be accepted

Solicttors instructed In this matter, PDT drafted a sale and purchase agreement (“SPA”) Following
various amendments to the SPA final drafts, were agreed upon and the sale subsequently
completed on 30 June 2012 The sale consideration of £64,000 has been received in full




Chambers Vehicle Conversions Limited {In Administration)
Final Progress Report
To 20 May 2013

2.6

27

2.8

29

210

21

212

213

3.1

Debtors

As detatted In the First Report, as at the date of the placing of the Company into Administratian, its
ledger was £171,000, wth SME Invoice Finance Limited (“SME") having an outstanding
commitment of £147,000

An entity associated with the Jomt Administrators’ firm, SFP Recovenes Limited (“SFP Recoveries”)
undertook a review of the ledger and dentfied addttional unfactored mvoices totalling £3,900,
which were uploaded onto SME's ledger

SFP Recovenes has advised that SME has recovered its habilty i full and re-assigned the
remaining sales ledger to the Company, together with surplus funds of £13,359 SFP Recovenes
has reviewed the re-assigned ledger and advised that it 1s uneconomical to pursue due to the size
of debts and disputes on account Accordingly, SFP Recoveries has closed s file in respect of this
matter

The Company’s Trading Premises

As detaifed in the First Report, the Company traded at premises located at Unit 2, Plant Lane
Business Park, Plant Lane, Burntwood, Staffordshire, WS7 3GN (“the Trading Premises”) and The
Land at Plant Lane, Plant Lane Business Park, Bumtwood, Staffordshire, WS7 3JQ (“the Storage
Yard") {collectively, “the Premises”) pursuant to lease agreements

Following completion of the sale of the Company's business and assets, K&G was granted a
hicence by the Joint Administrators to occupy the Premises

An entity associated with the Jont Administrators' firm, SFP Property Limited (“SFP Property”) was
instructed to oversee payments to the respective landlords in respect of the licences and to deal
with any subsequent assignment or surrender

SFP Property advised that K&G vacated the Trading Premises prior to the first kcence payment
fallng due Accordingly, the lease was forfeted on 22 June 2012 SFP Property subsequently
confirmed that the Company has no further interest in this property

Further, SFP Property has adwised that K&G contnued to occupy the Storage Yard, making
payment to the respective landlord SFP Property confirmed that the lease held no value to the
Administration estate and subsequently arranged an assignment of the lease to K&G on 17 April
2013 SFP Property has now confirmed that all property matters are concluded and have closed ts
files

Investigations

In accordance with the Jont Administrators’ duties, investigations are being made into the conduct
of the Company's current directors by SFP Forensic Limited ("SFP Forensic”) The requisite D
Form was submitted to the Insolvency Practtoners Compliance Unit (*IPCU") on 24 October 2012
All information contained m the D Form 1s strictly confidential and the Jont Administrators are not
permitted to divulge details of their recommendations to the IPCU




Chambers Vehicle Conversions Limited (In Administration)
Final Progress Report
To 20 May 2013

3.2

4.1

42

43

44

51

52

5.3

54

SFP Forensics’ investigations are now complete and there 1s no prospect of any further recovery
for the benefit of creditors

Dividend Prospects / Payments

Preferential Creditors

As stated in the previous report, four of the Company's employees were made redundant due to
economic, techmical and organisational reasons The remaning employees were transferred to
K&G pursuant to the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment} Regulations 2006
Accordingly, it was anticipated that there would be preferential claims n this matter A preferental
clam has been receved from the Redundancy Payments Office in the sum of £3,120 1n respect of
wages and outstanding holiday pay

Non-Preferential Claims

The non-preferential creditors’ claims are summarised below

Credrtor Estimated Statement | Claims Received as at
of Affairs 17 May 2013
£ £

HM Revenue and Customs - VAT Combined 93,802
HM Revenue and Customns — PAYE/NIC 48,395 107,237
Redundancy Payments Office - Uncertain 576 00
Unsecured element

Trade and Expense 453,451 318,970

There 1s no prospect of a dividend to unsecured creditors
The Joint Administrators’ Costs

At Appendix | 1s the Company’s Final Income and Expenditure Account as at 20 May 2013 Thisis
in the main self explanatory

At Appendix Il 15 a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by the Joint Administrators’ firm
to date, together with detatls of charge out rates / activity summaries At Appendix Vil 1s a Guide
to Administrators’ Fees, being set out n Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 The Jomt
Administrators’ fees have previously been authorised by the creditors

Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report a creditor may request the Administrator to provide
further information about the remuneration and expenses set out in the report A request must be in
writing and may be made by either a secured creditor, or by an unsecured creditor with the
concurrence of at least 5% in value of unsecured creditors or the permission of the court

In accordance with Rule 2 109 of the Rules, any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with
the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors, or with the permission of the




Chambers Vehicle Conversions Limited {In Admimistration)
Fimnal Progress Report
To 20 May 2013

55
5.6
57

5.8

59
510

5.11

512

Court, may apply to the Court on the grounds that the remuneration or other expenses are
excessive Any such application must be made no later than 8 weeks after receipt of this report

At Appendix Ill 1s a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Forensic to date
At Appendix IV 1s a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Recoveres to date
At Appendix V 15 a breakdown of the time that has been incurmred by SFP Property to date

At Appendix V15 a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Datastore Limited (“SFP
Datastore™) to date Details concerning SFP Datastore can be found at paragraph 5 14

At Appendix VIl 1s a breakdown of SFP and its associated entities’ charge out rates

The First Report detailed the posttion in relation to dishursements and certain types of expenditure
To ensure that credtors are aware of how this operates, this Report reiterates the position
Disbursements and specific expenddure relating to the administration of an insolvent estate and
payable to an ndependent third party are recoverable without creditor approval Such expenditure
15 made, f funds are available from the insolvent estate  If funds are not available the payment 1s
made from the Joint Administrators’ firm's office account which 1s reimbursed from the msolvent
estate if and when funds become available

Payments made out of a firms office account and re-charged to an insolvent estate are defined as
‘Category 1 Disbursements’ This disbursement 1s explained further under the Expenses and
Disbursements heading in the Guide to Administrators’ fees, at Appendix VIl The following
Category 1 Disbursements have been recovered

Land Regtstry Search £ 2100
Company Search £ 3200
Bordereau £ 180 00
Expenses £ 117572

Expenditure incidental to the administration of the insolvent case, which by ts nature includes an
element of shared or allocated costs are recoverable with creditor approval These payments are
defined as ‘Category 2 Disbursements’ and, once again, this disbursement I1s explained further in
the Gude to Administrators’ fees, at Appendix VIIl  The following Category 2 Disbursements have
been recovered by the Joint Administrators

Postage £ 434 00
Mileage £ 873 40

As detailed in the First Report, SFP Forensic, SFP Recovernes, SFP Property and SFP Datastore's
remuneration will be treated as a Category 2 Disbursement Each of the associated entities may
incur disbursements in carrying out its function To date, SFP Property and SFP Datastore have
incurred disbursements amounting to £118 and £1,164, respectively SFP Datastore has recovered
disbursements of £1,083 Creditors have previously provided sanction to recover disbursements of
this type




Chambers Vehicle Conversions Limited {In Administration)
Final Progress Report
To 20 May 2013

513

514

At Appendix IX, 1s a summary of Category 1 and Category 2 Disbursements, detailing the rates of
the latter

The fees incurred by Winterhil, SFP Recovenes, SFP Forensic, SFP Property and PDT are
calculated on a time cost basis SFP Datastore has been employed by the Joint Administrators fo
store the Company's books and records as well as providing security services (where appropnate)
Its fees for storage and security services are both on a fixed fee basis and on a time cost basis for
any addona! work carried out

Additional Points and Conclusion
The requiste form to dissolve the Company 15 now 1 the process of being filed at Companies
House

Should any credtor have any questions or quenes In relation to the above, please contact the
Semor Administrator dealing with this matter, Michae! Ginty on 020 7538 2222

Dated thus 20th day of May 2013




Chambers Vehicle Conversions Limred {in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX |

Income and Expenditure Account / Comparison te Estmated Statement of Affarrs




Chambers Vehicle Conversions Limited
{In Admimistration)

INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

Statement From 25/05/2012 From 25111212 From 25/05/2012
of Affairs To 241112012 To 20/05/2013 To 20/05/2013
£ £ £ £

RECEIPTS
Debt Secured by Factonng Agreement 9,651 00 - 9,651 00
Sale of Business & Assets 64,000 00 31,200 00 32,800 00 64,000 00
Book Debts 326 00 13,359 23 - 13,359 23
VAT Refund - 5614 11 55141
Contribution to Costs - - 84245
Bank Interest Gross 174 514 688
TOTAL RECEIPTS 54,211 97 3841925 0347367
PAYMENTS
Monies Sent to Factor 9,651 00 - 9,651 00
Pension Advice 840 00 - 84000
SFP Datastore Limited Fees 193945 1,939 45
SFP Datastore Limited Disbursements 1,082 61 1,082 61
SFP Forensic Limited Fees 767 50 - 767 50
Joint Administrators” Remuneration 27,400 00 37,340 98 64,740 98
Joint Administrators’ CAT 1 Disb 1,386 72 2200 1,408 72
Jomnt Administrators’ CAT 2 Disb 1,225 29 8211 1,307 40
Legal Fees - 5,666 00 5,666 00
Legal Disbursements - 12813 12813
AgentsiValuers Fees 4,000 00 - 4,000 00
Agenis/Valuess Disbursements 32899 - 32899
Couner Charges 2214 - 214
Statutory Adversising 169 65 169 65
Other Property Expenses 960 00 960 00
Insurance of Assets 46110 46110
TOTAL PAYMENTS 50,234 45 43,239 22 9347367
BALANCE AT HAND 3,977 52 - -
REPRESENTED BY
Estate Account 458 #1 - -
VAT Receivable 3,519 11 - -
BALANCE AT HAND 3,977 52 -




Chambers Vehicle Conversions Limited (in Admintstration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX I

» Breakdown of Joint Administrators’ Fees / Activity Codes




L Jo | abey

Heis Joj sejey 1n0 obieysy Aewwng Joj xipuoddy aag

86 OV1'v9 JUNOJ2E UO UMEID :Q_uﬂhOC-_._EQmm
05 2002 £102/50/0Z ) ZL0ZISO/ST W0y 3503 JE10L
05 260°88 ZL0ZILLIVE 91 ZLOZISOIST WOl 3509 feloL
000z6'ch l000£0's  oospt  [00S08  00S6s's (000 oosec’z  |ooos.  ooo 00 0 000 000 00 0 " 3ssegmoy
lo6oz__ |oooor  looosk  |oosz  looszz Jooo oosiz_ lopooe 000 00 0 00 0 000 000 ]  noy ted 3 je1 oBeIeAY,
099 focor  [otz oo ozgE 000 098 092 000 00 0 00 0 00 0 000 T ey
00 1 050 050 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 T swowpeny!
0z 0 000 000 000 02 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 T eupey]
or 9 000 000 000 ov v 000 002 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 1955 Jo UoIESIIERY
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 voneBasonul,
065|086 08 i 09 ¥ osee  |000 099 09z 000 000 000 000 000 BUIUUEI] PUB LOREASIIRUPY

Iejo), s0jens Py JOLENSINWPY JOluSS safeueny 10190110 A NOILLONN YHOM 40 NOILYDIHISSY 1D

[k

Buibeueyy

£10Z AV 02 O Z10Z HIBWIAON SZ AORdId FHL YOI SILVY LNO IDUVHI ANV JWIL 20 AHYIWANS

(NOLLYNLSINIWGY NI} Q3LINN SNOISYIANOD F1DIHIA SHIAWVHD

sl {TTTT])
d4S




SIP 9 STANDARD ACTIVITY SUMMARIES

Standard Activity

Adminisiration and Planning

investigation

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Form P4 5

Examples of Work

Case Planning

Admunistrative set up

Appointment and notification
Mantenance of records

Statutory reporting

Estate accounting

Schedule company books and records

SiP 2
CDDA report
Investigating antecedent transactions

Identifying, secunng, insurnng assets
Retention of title

Debt collection — pre and post appoiniment
Property, business and asset sales
Communication and negotations with secured
creditors

Planning

Management of operation
Communication/negotiation with suppliers
Communication/negotiation with landlord
Communication/negotiation with third parties
Monitor goods outward/inwards

Stock take

On-going employee I1ssues

Travel

Communication with creditors
Creditor claims (including employees and other
preferential creditors)




Chambers Vehicle Conversions Limited {in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX IlI

¢ Breakdown of SFP Forensic Limited Fees




} 4o L obeg

HEIS 104 s0jey InQ obieys Aewwing 03 xipusddy sog

06 191 ] JUNOJJE UO UMELP :o_.szzEuﬁ
00 S86'L1 £L0ZIS0/0Z O3 ZLOZISOIST WO 5150 reioy]
00552'1 ) ZL0Z/LH/¥Z O3 HOISOIST WO S1503 IE10L,
000£Z'Z |000ZZ  |0009Z'} 000 000 0000 {000 000 000 000 000 000 00 059 o _3s1s00 [El0Y,
loerer Joooor_  [ooost  [ooo 000 000sz {000 000 000 00 0 000 000 00 005 _____anoyied 3 eles eBeleny
08 21 0z 2z ove 000 000 0y 0 000 00 0 000 000 200 000 0t | ol
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 - T Tsiompan]
0L 0 oLo 000 000 000 060 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 0 - ‘11:1,1“““..-@_%@
000 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 siosse Jo uonesieay
094 08 L 0Lg 000 000 or 0 000 000 000 000 000 00 0 090 uoneBiseau)|
0o ¥ 090 oee 000 00 0 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 000 0L0 BulLUE|g PUE UDRENSILIPY'

im0l | jueisissy sojenswpy 101eSINILPY J0IUSY 196euey Jojuag s023.10 So12e10 NOILONNS HHOM 20 NOILYDIJISSYTD

[k

Bu)Beuey

€102 AV 0Z OL ZH0Z HIGWIAON ST AOIN3d IHL ¥O4 S3LVYH LNO IDUVHD ANV JWIL 40 AUVYWIWNS

{NOLLYYLSININGY Kb Q3LINIT SNOISHIANOD F1IIHIA SHIGWVHD

JISNIHO
THAeEBEREES

ddS




Chambers Vehicle Conversions Limited {in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX IV

e Breakdown of SFP Recoveries Limited Fees




L jo | abeg

#2s 10} sejey Jng ebieyy Alewwng Jop xipuaddy 0o

- - 1

000 JUNO32E UO UMBIP UC|RIBUNILISY'
00 0Z1'04 EL0ZIS0/0Z 01 ZH0Z/S0/SZ WOY 51503 [eloy
05 760°01 THOZILIPZ O3 ZHOZISOISE W4 S1S00 (P10l
08 22 000 000 000 000 000 05 12 000 00 000 000 000 000 3 51500 101
bogiz (000 000 00 0 000 00 0 00522 1000 000 000 00 0 000 000 anoy sed 3 ejel oBeIGAY
0L 0 000 000 000 000 000 010 000 000 000 000 000 000 1210 |
000 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 _ sioupess’
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 - Butpe
0o 000 00 0 00 0 000 00 0 0.0 000 000 000 000 000 000 sjasse Jo uonestjeay |
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 uoneBiisau;|
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Buiueld pue UOREASIIWPY
oL | uesissy soenstuIIpY SOIENSIIWPY JOJUIS 19Beuey Jo1sig NOILONNZ HHOM 40 NOLLVOIHISSY1D

=1

Buieueyy

£10Z AV 0Z OL Z10Z HIGW3IAON SZ AOIH3d THL HO4 SALVY LNO FDUVHD NV FWIL 40 AUVWNNNS

(NOILYHLSININGY NI} O3 LINN SNOISHIANOD J1DIHIA SHIFWVHD

S3YIA0IRY
JEREEEREN

d4S




Chambers Vehicle Converstons Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX V

+ Breakdown of SFP Property Limited Fees




Lo | abey

Heis 1o} saey InQ eBieys Aiewung 1oy xjpuaddy esg

000 i JUNODOE UD UMEIP :o:E»::EemJ_
_oc Z06'}T €10Z/50/0Z O3 N—.om__mEmN woJd} mmwlow _MuroM._
05 £91'91 TLOZ/LLIPZ 01 ZLDZ/SOIST WO4 5150 _So.r,
05 9€L's 00 005 0S 812 000 000 000 00 08P'E 000 000 000 o.m 0 000 00 ovs't ) .|m Emlom B0,
66 B6L oo o0l 00 cLL 00 ¢ 000 000 00 002 000 000 000 000 000 00 omn- Ilwqﬁcnlu 8jel mmmﬁ..uwp,
0L 82 00°'S 06 ) ooc 000 000 or L1 000 000 000 000 000 o v . o _Sww.
000 000 000 000 0c 0 000 000 000 000 0600 000 000 000 sioppasy:
000 000 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 T eupe
|0z 82 05 v 06t 000 000 000 ot L1 000 000 000 000 000 ov ¥ ___ _Swessepo uollesieay,
"oN 0 0z0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 . :o:mmsmo.;c__
?m 0 0c0 000 000 600 0co oo 000 000 000 000 000 000 Busue|d pue cozm.zm_:_Eui

10199.41Q

(=101 10}ENS|UILIPY J0}eNSIUIWPY JoISg 1afieuey 1aBeuey tolusg 1000110 NOILONNI YHOM 30 NOILYDIHISSYID

Buibruey

€10Z AV 02 OL Z10T YIBWIAON 5T GORIId IHL HOd SILVH LNO 3DAVYHI ONV JNLL 4O AMYWNNS

{NOILYHLSININGY NI) QILINIM SNOISHIANOD F1DIHIA SHIEWVHO

Al¥3d0ydd

DNEN IENEENNEE




Chambers Vehicte Conversions Limited (in Admenistration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX VI

Breakdown of SFP Datastore Limited Fees ! Disbursements




L jo | abey

Hes Joy sejey O eBiey) Arwwing o) xipueddy eog

Gy 6E6'L JNO22E U0 umeip Eo_aﬂhwzssﬂmm
108 £65'Z £102/S0/0Z 03 Z40ZISO/ST WOl $1502 jejoL.
109 €92 ZL0ZILIVE OF ZLOZISOIST WOl $}509 1eloL|

000z {oosk |00 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 552 351500 [BI0L,

o0s. _ [oosz |00 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 0052 o 194 3 ojes oBesony|
0ot 0z 0 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 00'0 00 0 000 000 ovs ey

000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 T siowpan,

000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 L Bupely

000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 B siesse jo uoiesieoy,

000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 vonerisenu|

09§ 0z 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 or e 7 buueig pue uoneRsiuwpy'

1012810

felol iojiensiuupy J01RSIUILpY J01lEg Jabeuey Jolulg 1033anQ NOILOINNL MHOM 40 NOILYIIAISSYTD

Bu|beuey

€10Z AVIN 0Z OL Z10Z HIENIAON SZ A0H3d JHL HO4 SALVY 1N0 IDHVHDI ANV JAIL 40 AMVAWNS

{NOILVH1SININGY NI} GILINIT SNOISHIANOD F1DIHIA SHIFWVHD
JH0oLsviva
NHEEEEEERN




Chambers Vehicle Conversions Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX VIl

=  SFP and Associated Entity Charge Out Rates



¥0qJad 63 SIX0Q DAIYDIE JO UOISIAGIH
00523 (1eyyesuay wali Jad 06 13/ swali o) o} dn} saolo Aued pay o Aisnjag 500 4E1S
{wnuaun pg3) 005613 (ralpealay) wap sad g |37 SWwal oL o dn) Aanjaq Aeq IxeN 5L
apw Jad ¢ 13 saainag Buunayneyn 06 223 (1a)eavay) Wway Jad 0 13/ swap gL o dn) Aisajaq Aeq awes Jeuoiippy pue Buisjiojuasy)
spwJad gl 13 NS WaY SIS00 [BASLNSY
spwJad oL 13 abesjipy
¥30m / X0 / dg SHSRY NSRS 1500 yerg
{euucsiag yoam [xoq/d|Z ey | 9
Oy 130 06 913 Aunoes Jo any ¥oam f Xoq  dgy W {uopoalios pue [eaatgaY) syse | aBeloyg
abeuc)s xog
§a01nag Huuaddng ap[nD saiey [EASIIY Tqjaeiey speig
paqiwi] 210iseiEq 445
001 juejsissy
00l JuB)sIssy 001 JuejsISsy 001 JUBjSISSY 0s1L | Jojensiviwpy
051 | Jojensiunupy CLl | Jojensiuwpy 051 2 lojensuiwpy G/l Z lojeqsiunupy
G/l Z Jojeasiuiupy Gel Z lojensiuwpy A Z lojensiuLpy 67z | JOJeRSILILIDY J0IUdG
577 | lojensiunupy omag GGl | JOIRNSIUIWDY louas S7L 1 I0IBLSWILINY OWRS sz 7 I0JENSILILRY JOIG
05z Z lojefsiuupyY JoIusg G/l Z Jojeqsiupy 10IUsS (74 Z lojessiuupy Joiuag GIZ | Jabeuepy
GJZ i Jobeuep 00z | laBeuep c/Z | Jabeueyy 00¢ 2 tabeuepyy
00¢ Z labeuep GZe 7 Jebeuepy 00¢ Z Jebeuepy A | J1oBruepy Joeg
5z¢ | Jobeueyy Joluag 0%z i JaBeuepy toluag gze | Jabeurp Joweg 05e Z 1ebeuey Jouag
0S¢ 2 Jabeuey Joeg G/Z Z Jabeuepy rouag 0se Z Jabeuepy Joag oSy | Jopang
005 Jopaig Buibeuep 05e Jopanq Guibeuepy 00S Jojoang Buibeuey 005 Z lojasng
yjdajey apeis Ty aiey apeig ydarey apelo ujd eyey dpess
pa)iw 59118A039Y d4S paywi Agadold 448 pajiuI J1sud404 448 adI1joeld Ul

$MD||0} SE PAIE|NIED SHUN 33nUj W § OJUl PAPIAID 'SISEQ 150D oI} AN UE UO pajenojed sl uojjelauntiol Saljjug paleioossy oyl pue 415

S81j1jUa pajeId0sse PuE ao1joeld Uil 43S 10] Sejey o abieyH

el N R _§ 0§ F B |

ddS




Chambers Vehicle Conversions Limited (in Administration)

Report to Credrtors

APPENDIX Vill

¢  Guide to Admimistrators Fees




4t

83

T
T

713

A CREDITORS GUIDE TO ADMINSTRATORS FEES

ENGLAND AND WALES
Introduction

When 3 Company poss inio admungtraion e coets of the procesdngs are pasd oul of I sssats
The cracitors who hope svendually to recover some of thew Sebts out of the assaty thersfore have a
chiect bl i tha level of costs and i1 PADCUSr De o the

ot Tha h hmonhynm
mechaEImS bor Craditons i Jetehtiaie (he e of the sdmuttors foes  This gude s intended o
halp creckion be iwar s of thew nghis undler [ legrdabion 1o approve and morsior Tees sxplxng the
baxs on which less are foied #nd how LIRGIONE CBN B NTONMEDON &bt sxperses icuiied by the
admenestrator and challenge thoss they conuder 1o be excestive

Tha natury of administration

ASTEnesirEin W PIOCRGIRE WHECh DHCHE & SORRDRMY UNOIF e CONtIh O 30 MARCHINCY T RCTLOne
and the protecion of the cotrt weth Cw Followang obyeciive

v fdmduky) the COMPaNY &3 & gOmg concetn &
o wctaeving a batter ranuit for (ha creddors =3 a whols than would ba Tkely  the company wers
WOLING UR without Tirst bemg in sdmsnestsanon

of o the adminmt sioe thinks nether of Thesd Objectves i [easonably prechcible
sk propecty m order to maks 9 dstnbuton b secured of preferental creditors
The treditors commitise

The cediton have tha npit to appoint a8 tommutise with a minumum of 3 and & mexmum of 5
members  One of the funchons of the commitiss m to determine the bexs of the adminstrator s

The m parmally st tha mesbng of credtor which the
admenstator & (equired o0 hold withn & maamum of 10 weaks from the beginnisg of he
admintaton 1o conwder fus propossts The admnmdster must call the Brsi mestng of the
commutios wittwn & weeks of ™ estabishment. and must be held sthet at

admireststor o attend before d and provida wnformabon about the sxercras of he
Fixing tha admintstrator's remunaration

The basts for fiung te edminmtrator s reamunerabon i sef out in Ruls 2 106 of the Insclvency Rues
1585 which states that it whall be fixed

* s a parcentage of the value of the property winch the admuxsiratos hay bn deal wih
by rafersncs Lo the tme properly grvan oy Dve admunatrator and s stafl in attencing 1o matters
ansing In the sdmunstrabon o
af 8 sat amount

Ady combination of thess bases may be used (o fix the reamunarebon and difersnt bases may be
used for different things done by the sdmnistrator YWherae the o fixad a8 o
ddTarent paicentspas My be used for afferent thinge done by the adminstrator

R ow for the cieditors commites (d theid 1 ona} to determire on which of These beses oF
combirabon of bases muumwam-hhfmnmmﬂuhwuim a1 for the

L) the  be wopbed and whate 1L 2 S8 amount,
0 determene that amount  Rule zwe uy. that in arving at It decsion the committes shell have
regard 1o the loliowang matters

9of 35
agrd 2010

paragraph 43 apply the determinsbon may be made by !he séme cradtos &3 spwdve the
SAMINELCalon & (MM U dbon

The adminmtraicr must convere 4 malng o) e commites or e ciodton Tof 1he purposes of
approving the paymant of pre-aominstishon cogts d requesied to do 3o by anothar naotvency
practhoner who has incurred such com If there 13 no detarmunaton unde! twae provisons o if
thete 3 but the the amount agieed to ba
mmmmmmmqmnmmhnum

What information should ba providad try the adminstrator?
Vihen seeking remuneration approval

Whon sewking agresment 1o ha fees the sdminstetor should provide sufficient sepporing
to anable tha of the credilors to lorm & Jdgement i i whethet the proposed

Tea :3 1easonatie having segard to ak the crcumstances of the cxe The netwe snd extent of the

mmﬂammnmmmnpmmumm

+ the sze and compieaty of the case

Whare at any cretom o CoOmMMties mesting the adminizstrator seeke agresment to the terms on
which he m {0 be remuneratad he thould provide the mestng with detals of the charpe-out fate of
il grades of staft inducing praqipats which i icely 10 be Involved on the case

Wheie the sdTerssirstor saeks agresment 10 s fess dung the courss of The sdmmstrsbon, he
Shoukl ShwlYS rowIGN BN UD 15 GBle TRCEDtS INO GRYTHNGS BCOOGNL  Whire e fropoked (e
basad on ume costs the sdumstretor ahould dscioss 10 the Ssommittee or the cradtors the tme
spent and the chacQe-out valus n the parhcular case ioprther with, where appropnate such
= may b required having regard 10 the sze and complexity of the

shoukd what the admimstrator

besn grven ko insoivency praciionans on this subjct The gadance sugpests the follawng areas of
achvily as a besn fof the anysis of tme spent

+  AJTETIENOn and phinvang
GRS

- Patner

v Manige

*  Cthet sarsor professonaly
+  ASHENTS 4nd Suppon sialt

Ths sxplanstion of what has bean dong can be supecied ta nclude an outine of the natus of the
assgnmant ang the sdnumsratorn own wvebal assesamen] inciydng the anbepeted stun to
crpcitors  To the extent applicatie i shouk) sso wxplan

110f 35
agml D10

<

42

43

a4

82

140

71

72

T3

12

«  the complenty (o cthatwise) of the case

Ay (ekponAl bty of an excerbonal kind of Gagr e which 1ads on e sdounsiiator

the sffsciveness Wil whach [he sdmaastiaior sppears 1o B4 CRTHRG o2, of 0 have camed out,
Tus chubes.

¢ e valus and nature of the oropery which the admunssiratol has io des: wi

H ihere 13 0Q cradioes commites wmmmhmmlkuhlwmmmhnd
proaced the 43 o0 not apphyl the adminastrators
lmumm:yb-ﬁndby|mﬂlmmdamihmml-§-nhhmu
mattars as apply w the case of the committes  If the remunenzion m not fxed in sy of thess ways
& will be Bred by B ol on by e bk the may ot make
suth an appicaton unlyss be has frel ted 1o Out fek foxad by the o
creditors 43 descnbad sbove and in sty GESS ROt IELe han 18 monts aftst Pxs SPEONKMETL

crvMnsraion hae siated in his

Theta ara special rules about ciadion resclubons @ cases wher

that the has property [ enabis @ dainbuton 10 be made W
ml.dcumnmnutldhrmwwmMMIBNWWMH‘W\I
hage sy

In tus case | theiw 4 no credion commdise o the commdise doss not make Da reqasde
determungson. the remunaration may be Exed by the approval of =

+  #ach securad creditnr of the compeny of
e d the adMINISTEto: had Made of MieRdR t0 Make & RIDURON ko praferental credion -
aach secured crvdion of the company nd
preferents Ceds whose GRS wmoUNl 1 Mofe Tkn S0% of the preferental debly of the
company daegaAng dedts of any credtor who does POt ERPOND 10 &N AVLEDON B v OF
withbald spproval
hawving regard fo the same matiers as the commdise would
Note W1 thevs s 10 TeqUIreMent [0 hakd & C2editors Mestng 10 such cases unlsss & mestng 13
foqUkoned Ty SIRAHAM WiOSE Jebis artoult 1o 1 least 10 per cent of the total debls of the
company
A rasobubon ol credton may be odtEned by CONESDONdence

Rerview of remunaration

Where there has basn a matenal and change In wmnoe the bass of the
uneaton was firsd the administrator may request that @ e changed The
a 10 the sama body as imbaly approved the rmunerabon and the same rules
Apply &4 1 e 0NNl ADDVaV

Appivval of pre-adminlstration cosis

Somatunes the sEMNSTION rhdy heed 10 Mk Aroval for e pryment Of Gosts th connecton with
preperatory work incuned before e company went inio adminisiraton but which femmn unpaud

Such costs may relate lo work done ether W the or by another ¥

Datads of such couts must be s

Whare trers i3 @ Cedions committes 1t o for the commitier to deteriuna whather #nc tr what
axteny, such costs shoud be spproved for paymant If there & NG COMMitise of the Commehee Joss
N0t Makk D DECEEEMY SEUEMFEI0N wsnmmmmmm o other umohvency

o who hes wculied o the amount mgresd o be
Insufficent, aporovad mtybegvoawlmnsngdam Whaere Ihe cicumstanced desthibed n

of 35
Aord 2016

Any magrafican! sspacts of the cass partictarty thase that sifect the amount of bme spant
v The ressaons fof subsequani changes in siratagy
+ Any commenis on any fguies 10 the summary of tme spent sccompanyng the request the

adminstrator wishes to make
. mcmmmmmmmmuam partcularty in refation to agresng the sategy
for tha me ae drawing Of Jew Bgrewment.

= Any axming sgiesment about faes
« Detads of how othar inchgtng wars chosen how [hey were
comtracted 1o be paxd and what slepe have besn taken to cindew thae fees.

It should be bome it mind that the degres of mnalysis and form of pressntston shoud be
o the mze anc of the case In smaller ¢ases not all categones of actvity will
siways be islevant. whist further atalysis mey be necesaary in lfQer caass

4 VWhere the few m charged on 2 piicentage bess the sdnunrstrator shouk! provice detads of any work
whch has bt Of 18 Itande 10 by 3ub-contracted out whech would NOrmaty be Underticen diecly
by a0 adrrancytrator of hes stal

Altsr remuneration approval

Where 3 rasolution hxing the basi of faes 18 patssd 5t any CIedilons meatng hald before he hes
substantially completed e funchors the sdmussirator shoukl notify the credtons of the detads of the
riepaiton 1 s next repont of Ciclar o them lagmmumwum-mmvm
shoukd specfy the amount of remuneration hbe has drawn 10 SCCOTdance with [ resokuton (see
further paragraph 8 1 below). Whare (e fee m. Desad on kme COsts he $hould siso provide itads of
the tme spent aod charge-cut vaive 1 cate and any matenal CHaNges in the rates charged for the
vanous Crades mite M4 résclubon was Gral pazsed Ha Should siso ronde such adddonal
infoemadon a3 may be sequred tn sccardance with the DRRCIDIS utwhnplragm?ia Whaete
minummmmlwlmumhmlmmmwﬂdw th detmds sst out In
1714 abive work which has besn aub- d out.

Disbursements and other sxpenses

There B 1O Kby Hcpiiement for the commiles or the credion to approve the diswng of
aapenses Of chsbursements but thevs i3 provisan for the creditors 1o challenge them =2 desctibed
L] cta. aned o recqrares thal where e
ROTErGRIO IODOREY D3 reCOVM COBls which mmmmmnduma
disbursemenis may sicude an element of shered or afocaied CORE {BUCh 33 rOGM MHe COuMent
siofage of communicaten facihes mmw by the sdmingtraton § own nrrn] thay must be dieclosed
and De authorited by those ey mugt be
Mmrrﬂmhmw;mwl mathod of lnd -

Progress reports and requests for further indformation

The acsmerestrator @ requared to send a2 progress 1eporl 1o credicrs at S-monthly mecvals The report
LR iy

s detase of the baas fxed for the femuneraon of the admind#tol (o1 if net fixed ot the aste of the
raport the stepa tsken dunng the pariod of the report 1o for )

« i the hata han begn fixed the remunarabon charged dunng the panod of the repoct, orespactve
of whather it wes achsaly psd dunng that penod (except whers 8 i fed 23 o del amound, in
wiach 288 £ may by ahown 33 Dwit amount withott any sppartonmant for tha perod of the
report)

+ o the (et o the 25 10 Dy Mace #fer he biwx hias Deen fxed, the remunerabon charged
dunng the penods coversd by the previous repoits gather wih a descnphion of tha work done
dunng thows pelieds urespactve of whether payment waa SCtuslty Mide dunng the penad of the
report

+ 3 gatement of the wxpensss incured by the admirvsirator dunng the penod of the (eporl
KTesDck e of Whathed DayMant wis Bctualy Made dunng that panod.

of 35
Aort 210




82

83

10¢

02

103

* the date of approval of any pee-adnuresirabon costs and the amount approved,
. iﬂlMthMW!MW " " a2,
and e nght iy £ angd

A 21 mdmu-uvnmauwmummmm'npm
harther othet than pi coNtE} Bat
Mmmcropue.m-wulmmhmwmm and may b4 Mmade ether by a secyred cedioe or by
8 unsacured ciedinr with the conturrance of at leest 5% 1n value of uneacured creditors (indudng
msail) o the psmzamon of the coust.

The sdminstistor must previde the (equested iformaton witen 14 days unisss he consiers that:

s e and cost wvolved 1 the wosid be o

* deckoktre wiukd be prejudica to B condud of the sdmmst aton or mght be expected 1o lesd
10 NIEnCH SQIITL 3Nty DMBON, OF
ihe admursirsior @ submect b0 an obliigwbon of confidendadty 1n refagon to the wdormadon
lequested,

I which case he mus! gree The remaons for not providing the information.

Any cleditd miy apoly 0 the court wdtun 21 days of e adminmtrators (sfussl [o provde e
reaEiad IFOMmAt0n. of e Expiry of thr 14 Sirys Bme bt For the provison of tha nformation.

of

Tha stutmitraton must provide cortamn information sbout bene spont on a case Hea of charge wpon
requaest by any ciedtor drectol of sharsholder of the compeTy

The informaton which must be provided s —

» the (otal numiber of hours apent on tha caae by the adrnEstiaton of ST asEgned t the tase
for mmch prace of 32t the Fverage hourly rate st whsch they are charped out.

the rambar of howrs 8pent by such grads of stefl m the redevant panod

The penod for which the nformanon Hust be fioaded r tha panod from appowntment o the end of
the Mot Tecant penod of kix Months reckoned from the date of the admINSAtol & AppOMMANt. of
whate he has vacated office the date that he vacated office

The informabon must be provices witun 28 <days of recast of the request by the sdmistrator and
requests must he made wittn two years from vacaton of office

What if a creditor is dissatistied?
It 3 credtor bebeves that the adrunatrator 8 reMENeTpaon 13 too hegh the bess 18 Inappropnate of

he axpansan incuried by the ate w ol the he may provced
cartan condibons sie met apply to the court.

Appkcaton may be made Lo the court by any secuied craditor of by any unsecured credion provided
&l Jamat 10 per cant in valus of unsecured creditors (inchuding himsalf) aQres of he has he
permesacn of the count. Any such spphcation must be macds witun B weaks of the spplicant nienang
the acruniTair’s progress report m whech the chargng of the remunerstion of mcunng of e
SXPETISAT. IN QUETDON I8 first reported (ase peragraph 8 1 abova). If the coun does not diamuss the
spphcabon {which it may ¢ o cormciens that msutfhiownt cause 15 shown) e sophcant must gve he
AMinSTRIOr 3 copy of the spplication and supporting avicanoR o [eest 14 Gyt bafors the heating

If the count coriders the spplicetion well founded it may order that the remuneration be reduced
the basm ba chanped of the expenses be taslicwed or repaid Unisss the court ordars othenwss:
the cosis of the mpplication must ba pad by the apolicant and not as an sxpensa of the
admirmstrabon

130f 35
»ord 110

121

122

123

124

13

What if the sdminisirator i3 disatisfiad?

il the Toted try the creditors cocnmsiee v inewSaent of
mummmhnuwmmurmmwmwﬂmlmhmm o

to v court [oF e amount or rate 10 by Increzaed of the bass changed  |f he dedided 10 4pRlY to the
court he must gve at least 14 days nobce te the members of the crediors commiltes and the
COMMiles MMy nomnale one o meére of &3 tembers 10 APCEA! Of ba repiesenisd on the
apekcation If Bwee 5 N0 commities the admunstatrs notics of ha arpiicabon must be sent o
auxch of the company’s crecilors i Cw SOl My JHecL &0d Iy My MOSHOINE ONE OF mofe of ey
nunber ko ApOEN OF ba repcesentsd  The courl may order the couts b be jxid &5 &0 $xpenss of the
admunstiahon.

Cthed mazters relating to remunecation

Whers thers a% jont admuwstiston ot % foc tham (o agrese betwasn themsshves how the
remunershon piykble shoutd be apporbonad  Any dispute aming between them mey be refarred to
the cout, the Cradions commites o 4 mestng of crediton

K the somuustrater 13 a solierior snd employs hes own frm 10 #¢t on behalf of he company profit
costs may net be peed uniess authorsed by the credions commutise The crodionk Of the ot

uamma-Mmﬂmdm =Ty detetminddon, resskooe of Cowt ceder
s the o have effect in (eisbon 1 the
OF Court ordet & made

of the new W'I‘ufm.f

Whaeie the b of the remunaraton s n et amount, and the adminalrator Cedtas [0 #Ct DMOr the
time has siageed of the work has besn completed for wisch B amourt wis sat, Spplication may be
made for a deternmadan of the smount that should ba pad to the oulgong sdminesireter  Tha
appication musi be made 1o the seme body w5 apovovied the remunaradon Whede the oulgong

and tw e from the 1eme frm ey wil uuslly sgree the

APDOraONM M bitwieh hem
Effactive dats
Thes guicle applies where & company siters adfminstzabon on of #ftsr 8 Aont 2010 except where

= ihe apgicabon fof an administreton order was made bafors that date or
« where the 8GTHIIFILON Was precwded by 8 racaton which commancad before that date

14 of 35

ot 2010




Chambers Vehicle Conversions Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX IX

+ Category 2 Disbursement Summary Charge Sheet




EEEIIIIIB |||I|IIIE

DIRECT EXPENSES (Category 1 Disbursements)

Category 1 Disbursements as defined by SIP 9, which can be specifically identified as relating to the
administration of the case, will be charged to the estate as cost, with no uplift These include, but
are not imited, to such items as advertising, bonding and other nsurance premiums and properly
reimbursed expenses

INDIRECT EXPENSES (Category 2 Disbursements)

it1s normal practice to also charge the following indirect disbursements (Category 2 Disbursements,
as defined by SIP 9) to the case, where appropnate These costs are as follows

Stationery / Photocopying Cost Per Page / Envelope
* 1 page of headed paper 012
* 1 page of continuation paper 010
*  1page of photocopying paper 002
*  Envelopes (all sizes) 010
Postage Postage Rate
Postage - 1%t class (small) 032
Postage - 15t class (large) 0 44
Postage — 2 class (smali) 022
Postage — 2 class (large) 036
Travel |

Mileage incurred as a result of necessary travel 1s charged at the H M Revenue & |
Customs approved rate of 45p per mile, i

Please note that sanction has been obtained to treat the fees of SFP Forensic Limited,
SFP Property Limited, SFP Recoveries Limited and SFP Datastore Limited as Category
2 Dishursements.

Fom P8 3




